

No. 19-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL., DEBTORS,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC.,
Respondent.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

JANUARY 21, 2020

TEAM NUMBER 5
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vii

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. FACTUAL HISTORY 1

 A. *Under My Thumb successfully develops and licenses a customer loyalty software program to Development.* 1

 B. *The Debtors encounter financial problems and file for Chapter 11 bankruptcy....* 2

 C. *The proposed Chapter 11 plan allows a direct competitor of Under My Thumb to fund the plan and gain a controlling majority of the Debtors’ operations.....* 2

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY ADOPTED AND APPLIED THE “HYPOTHETICAL TEST” WHICH IMPEDES ASSUMPTION OF THE NON-EXCLUSIVE LICENSE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY WITHOUT THE LICENSOR’S CONSENT..... 7

 A. *The plain meaning of 11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1) unambiguously dictates application of the Hypothetical Test, which precludes assumption of a non-exclusive license absent the licensor’s consent.* 8

 1. A debtor in possession performs similar functions to a trustee and the terms are essentially interchangeable. 10

 2. Because the debtor in possession and debtor are separate entities, any assumption of an intellectual property executory contract simultaneously constitutes an assignment..... 11

 B. *Because the language of 365(c)(1) is clear with its use of “or,” no other interpretations or resources are relevant or meritorious.* 12

 1. Adherence to the Plain Meaning Rule evades surplusage, even though the plain meaning would nonetheless control in constructing the statute..... 15

 2. The plain meaning of section 365(c)(1) produces a rational result to synthesize and resolve the competing interests between intellectual property and bankruptcy laws..... 16

 a. Congress’ deference to a policy that contends with general bankruptcy goals does not produce an absurd result. 17

 b. The plain language of section 365 actually resolves the competing policies of intellectual property and bankruptcy law. 18

C.	<i>Application of the plain meaning of the statute gives credence to intellectual property law and its federal protections in the face of bankruptcy proceedings....</i>	19
1.	Federal law illustrates an equally important fundamental policy of providing exclusive protections to patent holders and licensors.	20
2.	Under My Thumb can exercise its exclusive right by licensing its patent to select licensees, thereby controlling the use of its patent.	21
3.	Section 365(n) further evidences Congress’ desire to protect non-debtor parties in a bankruptcy proceeding.	23
II.	THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY ADOPTED THE <i>PER DEBTOR</i> INTERPRETATION OF 11 U.S.C. § 1129(A)(10), WHICH REQUIRES AT LEAST ONE IMPAIRED CLASS OF CLAIMS OF EACH DEBTOR TO ACCEPT A JOINT PLAN FOR REORGANIZATION.	24
A.	<i>The plain language of section 1129(a)(10) compels this Court to adopt the per debtor interpretation of the statute.</i>	24
1.	The plain language of section 1129(a)(10) supports the <i>per debtor</i> approach because under the Bankruptcy Code, “the singular includes the plural.”	25
2.	When read as a whole, the plain language of section 1129(a) of the Bankruptcy Code supports the adoption of the <i>per debtor</i> approach.	28
B.	<i>The per debtor interpretation of section 1129(a)(10) serves the public policy goals of Chapter 11.....</i>	30
1.	The <i>per debtor</i> approach preserves the distinction between joint administration and substantive consolidation, thereby preventing de facto consolidation.	30
2.	While drafting Chapter 11, Congress intentionally included substantive rights for creditors to promote meaningful negotiations.....	32
C.	<i>The per debtor interpretation of section 1129(a)(10) safeguards against debtor gamesmanship, while still fostering the flexibility that Congress intended.....</i>	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	APPENDIX A.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940).....	14
<i>BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	15
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	20
<i>Burnet v. Clark</i> , 287 U.S. 410 (1932).....	32
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	10
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	9, 10, 24
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930).....	17
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	32
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	17
<i>Hapgood v. Hewitt</i> , 119 U.S. 226 (1886).....	21
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	passim
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	28
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	9, 10, 15, 16
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985).....	10
<i>New Lamp Chimney Co. v. Ansonia Brass & Copper Co.</i> , 91 U.S. 656 (1875).....	9, 10
<i>Oliver v. Rumford Chem. Works</i> , 109 U.S. 75 (1883).....	21
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	10
<i>Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 432 (1946).....	32
<i>St. Joe Paper Co. v. Atl. Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 298 (1954).....	34
<i>Troy Iron & Nail Factory v. Corning</i> , 55 U.S. 193 (1852).....	20
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	passim

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Alexander v. Compton (In re Bonham)</i> , 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000).....	31, 32
<i>City of Jamestown v. James Cable Partners, L.P. (In re James Cable Partners)</i> , 27 F.3d 534 (11th Cir. 1994).....	14, 15
<i>Everex Sys., Inc. v. Cadtrak Corp. (In re CFLC, Inc.)</i> , 89 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11, 20, 21, 22
<i>FDIC v. Colonial Realty Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1992).....	32
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004), as amended (Feb. 23, 2005).....	26, 27, 29
<i>In re Magness</i> , 972 F.2d 689 (6th Cir. 1992).....	15, 16
<i>In re W. Elecs., Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>JPMCC 2007-C1 Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props., Inc.</i> (<i>In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.</i>), 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Lubrizol Enters., Inc. v. Richmond Metal Finishers, Inc.</i> 756 F.2d 1043 (4th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Official Comm. Of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery</i> (<i>In re Cybergenics Corp.</i>), 226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000).....	11

Olah v. Baird (In re Baird), 567 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2009). 8
Perlman v. Catapult Entm’t, Inc. (In re Catapult Entm’t, Inc.), 165 F.3d 747
 (9th Cir. 1999). 13, 14, 15, 18
RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp. (In re Sunterra Corp.), 361 F.3d 257
 (4th Cir. 2004).passim
Reider v. FDIC (In re Reider), 31 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 1994). 25, 31
Sigmon Coal Co., Inc. v. Apfel, 226 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000). 18
Skidmore, Owings & Merrill v. Canada Life Assurance Co., 907 F.2d 1026
 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 31
Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau), 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 3
United States v. Morison, 844 F.2d 1057 (4th Cir. 1988). 14

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

In re 7th St. & Beardsley P’ship, 181 B.R. 426 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1994). 33
In re Bataa/Kierland, LLC, 476 B.R. 558 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2012). 33
In re Knobel, 167 B.R. 436 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1994). 31
In re Polytherm Indus., Inc., 33 B.R. 823 (W.D. Wis. 1983). 34
In re Steury, 94 B.R. 553 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1988). 26
In re Toland, 346 B.R. 444 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2006). 26
In re Tribune Co., 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)..... 25, 29, 30, 31

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 8. 19

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 102(7). 25, 27
 11 U.S.C. § 1101. 10
 11 U.S.C. § 1106. 11
 11 U.S.C. § 1107. 11
 11 U.S.C. § 1107(a). 10
 11 U.S.C. § 1121. 17
 11 U.S.C. § 1124. 27
 11 U.S.C. § 1129. 17
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1). 28
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10). 25
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3). 28, 29
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5). 28, 32
 11 U.S.C. § 362(b). 17
 11 U.S.C. § 365(a). 7, 11

11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1).passim
 11 U.S.C. § 365(n). 23
 11 U.S.C. § 510..... 17
 11 U.S.C. § 541(a)..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1997 Bill Text MD H.B. 11..... 27
 2013 Bill Text MD H.B. 472, Part 1 of 3. 27
 Colleen Spring Zimmerman, *Overview: Intellectual Property – the New Global
 Currency*, 1 *Intellectual Property in the Global Marketplace* 0.1-0.40
 (Melvin Simensky et al. eds., 2d ed. 1999). 20
 David R. Kuney, Article, *Restructuring Dilemmas for the High Technology
 Licensee: Will “Plain Meaning” Bring Order to the Chaotic Bankruptcy Law
 for Assumption and Assignment of Technology Licenses?*, 44 *Gonz. L. Rev.* 123
 (2008/2009)..... 16
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1015 Advisory Committee Note 10. 26
 H.R. 1195, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. § 27(b) (1980)..... 13
 H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977). 27
 Jennifer Ying, *Comment: The Plain Meaning of Section 365(c): The Tension
 Between Bankruptcy and Patent Law in Patent Licensing*, 158 *U. Pa. L. Rev.*
 1225 (2010)..... 12, 19
 Madlyn Gleich Primoff & Erica G. Weinberger, Article, *E-Commerce and
 Dot-Com Bankruptcies: Assumption, Assignment and Rejection of Executory
 Contracts, Including Intellectual Property Agreements and Related Issues
 Under Section 365(c), 365(e) and 365(n) of the Bankruptcy Code*, 8 *Am.
 Bankr. Inst. L. Rev.* 307 (2000). 23
 Michael Chaisanguanthum, *Charter: The Most Important Recent Bankruptcy
 Decision for Secured Creditors*, 27 *Emory Bankr. Dev. J.* 9 (2010). 28, 29, 32, 35
 Peter E. Meltzer, Article, *Disenfranchising The Dissenting Creditor Through
 Artificial Classification Or Artificial Impairment.*, 66 *Am. Bankr. L.J.* 281. 32
 S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978). 11, 27
 Suzanne T. Brindise, *Note and Comment: Choosing the “Per-Debtor”
 Approach to Plan Confirmation in Multi-Debtor Chapter 11 Proceedings*,
 108 *Nw. U.L. Rev.* 1355 (2014). 30, 32
